Illinois law.

Section 885.140  Resident Herptile Special Use Permit Reporting Requirements

a)	A person who possesses any special use herptile must maintain records pertaining to the acquisition, possession and disposition of the special use herptile.

b)	These records shall be maintained for a minimum of 2 years after the date the special use herptile is no longer in possession of the permit holder.  All records are subject to inspection by any authorized officer or agent of the Department or authorized local, state or federal law enforcement officer.

c)	All pit-tag or microchip numbers, and any identifying photographs, are to be maintained as other pertinent records, unless otherwise provided.

d)	Holders of Herptile Special Use Permits shall submit a report by January 31 of each year on forms provided by the Department that summarizes activities conducted under the permit during the preceding calendar year.  Failure to submit this annual report by the due date will constitute a violation of this Part.

e)	Permit holders may transfer special use herptiles to other permit holders with written approved by the Department. The transferring permit holder must include copies of receipts/bills of sale with the annual report. Failure to provide copies of receipts/bills of sale will constitute a violation of this Part.

[bookmark: _GoBack]f)	Permit holders seeking to renew their Herptile Special Use Permits must submit the renewal application by January 31 of each year and must submit the nonrefundable permit fee (see Section 885.120(a)(2)), liability insurance renewal (if applicable), and proof of educational programs, along with the annual reports.

g)	A permit holder shall notify the Department in writing of any change in his or her name or address or any change in his or her operations within 10 days after making the change.
